

No. 18-5115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

KENTUCKY WATERWAYS ALLIANCE; SIERRA CLUB,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Kentucky Utilities Co.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
No. 5:17-cv-00292

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE, KENTUCKY FARM BUREAU, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,  
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AND  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE**

---

Warren Postman  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H. Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5948

*Of counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America*

Thomas A. Lorenzen  
David Y. Chung  
Mark Thomson  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
dchung@crowell.com  
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page)*

Dated: May 4, 2018

---

---

Leslie A. Hulse  
American Chemistry Council  
Assistant General Counsel  
700 2nd Street, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 249-6131

*Of Counsel for the American Chemistry  
Council*

Emily S. Fisher  
Henri D. Bartholomot  
Alex Bond  
Edison Electric Institute  
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2696  
(202) 508-5000

*Of Counsel for the Edison Electric  
Institute*

Richard S. Moskowitz  
Taylor D. Hoverman  
American Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers  
1800 M Street, NW  
Suite 900 North  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 457-0480

*Of Counsel for the American Fuel &  
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL  
ACTION  
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Of Counsel for the National Association  
of Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO FILING ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT  
KWA’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH  
THE CWA’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY..... 4

II. KWA’S INTERPRETATION IS NEITHER COMPATIBLE  
WITH ORDINARY PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY  
INTERPRETATION NOR REASONABLE. .... 8

A. Clear Statement Rules Weigh Against KWA’s  
Interpretation. .... 9

1. The CWA Lacks A Plain Statement From  
Congress Authorizing The Extraordinary  
Expansion Of The NPDES Program That Would  
Result Under KWA’s Interpretation. .... 9

2. The CWA Lacks A Plain Statement From  
Congress Displacing Traditional State Authority  
Over Nonpoint Sources Of Pollutants. .... 14

B. Application Of NPDES Requirements To The Alleged  
Discharges In This Case Would Lead To Unacceptable  
Regulatory Uncertainty And Absurd Results..... 15

1. KWA’s Interpretation Would Lead To  
Unreasonable Levels Of Regulatory Uncertainty..... 16

2. If A Karst Groundwater System Is A Point Source,  
So Is Almost All Groundwater. .... 20

3. KWA’s Interpretation Would Increase Costs  
Enormously For *Amici* And The Public..... 23

III. KWA’S INTERPRETATION THREATENS TO UNDERMINE OTHER REGULATORY PROGRAMS THAT PROTECT NAVIGABLE WATERS.....	25
A. Application Of NPDES Requirements To The Alleged Discharges Would Eliminate Important Regulatory Protections Under RCRA.....	25
B. KWA’s Interpretation Frustrates The CWA’s Nonpoint Source Programs.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Coldani v. Hamm</i> , Civ. No. S-07-660, 2007 WL 2345016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	26
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>New York v. PVS Chems., Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	28
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	19

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	24
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	19, 23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	19, 23
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Smith Frozen Foods</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. Va. 1997) .....	12
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	9, 10, 13, 25
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	3, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1288 .....	4, 6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2).....	8

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(K).....6  
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....2  
 33 U.S.C. § 1314.....4  
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....4, 5, 6, 8  
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(D).....5  
 33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....6, 29, 30  
 33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1).....30  
 33 U.S.C. § 1329(b) .....31  
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....2  
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....2, 21  
 42 U.S.C. § 6903 .....26, 28

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. pt. 122, subpt. C.....18  
 40 C.F.R. Part 257, Appendices III & IV .....26  
 40 C.F.R. § 141.2 .....27  
 40 C.F.R. § 257.95(a).....26, 27  
 40 C.F.R. § 257.96(a).....27  
 40 C.F.R. § 257.97(b) .....27  
 40 C.F.R. § 257.98(c).....27

**Other Authorities**

80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015) .....26, 28  
 H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....5



S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) .....5, 6  
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977) .....7, 14
